

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA, NEBRASKA, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON

*Attorney General
of Nebraska*

DAVID T. BYDALEK

*Deputy Attorney
General*

JAMES A. CAMPBELL

Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
NEBRASKA ATTORNEY
GENERAL

2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

MARK BRNOVICH

*Attorney General
of Arizona*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III

Solicitor General

MICHAEL S. CATLETT

*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KATE B. SAWYER

Assistant Solicitor General

KATLYN J. DIVIS

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-5025

Michael.Catlett@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover)*

STEVE MARSHALL
*Attorney General
of Alabama*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
*Attorney General
of Montana*

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
*Attorney General
of Arkansas*

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
*Attorney General
of Oklahoma*

DEREK SCHMIDT
*Attorney General
of Kansas*

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General
of South Carolina*

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General
of Kentucky*

HERBERT SLATERY III
*Attorney General and
Reporter of Tennessee*

JEFF LANDRY
*Attorney General
of Louisiana*

KEN PAXTON
*Attorney General
of Texas*

LYNN FITCH
*Attorney General
of Mississippi*

SEAN D. REYES
*Attorney General
of Utah*

ERIC S. SCHMITT
*Attorney General
of Missouri*

PATRICK MORRISEY
*Attorney General
of West Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

 I. This Court’s Precedents Ban Compelled Speech Without Nullifying Public-Accommodation Laws.5

 A. The First Amendment Generally Forbids States From Compelling Speech, Including Through Their Public-Accommodation Laws.5

 B. Only In Narrow Circumstances Do Commercial Applications Of Public-Accommodation Laws Implicate Compelled-Speech Protection.8

 C. Other States’ Experiences Show That Compelled Speech Protection From Public-Accommodation Laws Will Not Be A License To Discriminate.11

 II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Settle The Diverging Approaches Courts Have Taken To Balance Compelled Speech And Public Accommodation.13

 A. The Eighth Circuit And The Arizona Supreme Court Have Affirmed That Public-Accommodation Laws Cannot Be Used To Compel Speech.13

 B. The Tenth Circuit Has Now Joined A Handful Of State Courts In Permitting Public-Accommodation Laws To Be Used To Compel Speech.15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	2, 8, 11, 14
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	7
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	5, 15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6, 7, 8, 10, 18
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	6, 7, 14
<i>Klein v. Oregon Board of Labor & Industries</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017)	17
<i>Klein v. Oregon Board of Labor & Industries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019)	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	3, 5, 9, 10, 16
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	6, 10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9, 10
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,</i> 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	10
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.,</i> 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	16
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6
STATUTES	
Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-62-3(a)	12
Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-62-5(5)	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-137.....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-138.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Attorney General Brnovich Settles Race
Discrimination Allegations with Uber, Postmates,
DoorDash*, Ariz. Att’y Gen. Mark. Brnovich (June
2, 2021), [https://www.azag.gov/press-
release/attorney-general-brnovich-settles-race-
discrimination-allegations-uber-postmates](https://www.azag.gov/press-release/attorney-general-brnovich-settles-race-discrimination-allegations-uber-postmates).....12
